# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## COMPLAINT CASE No. 0908 OF 2020

Ms. Majit Kaur D/o (9357271895) Shri Bal Krishan R/o BHADSON Tehsil Nabha, Distt. Patiala.

...Complainant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The Principal, G. N. Girls College, PATIALA.

...Respondent

# HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Versus

PRESENT: Smt. Manjit Kaur, the complainant

Sh. Sarwan Kumar, Director(Academic) on behalf of the respondents.

# **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to previous order dated 10-06-2021

- 2. The Complainant says that the respondents have not supplied any information till date.
- 3. The Respondent says that the RTI in question has not been received in their College due to closure of College in the wake of novel pandemic Corona Various-19. He requests for supply of copy of RTI.
- 4. The complainant is directed to send her instant RTI on the WhatsApp of the respondent today itself.
- 5. The respondent is directed to file his written pointwise submission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing to present his case through CISCO WEBEX failing which penal action follows.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 15-09-2021 at 01.00PM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15-07-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# **APPEAL CASE NO. 0916 OF 2021**

Sh. Darshan Singh, (7814005222)

R/o H No. 83, Street No. 3,

Dhuri Road, Punia Colony, Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o The Chief Director, Punjab Vigilance Bureau, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Chief Director, Punjab Vigilance Bureau, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

# HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Darshan Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Sukhminder Singh, Inspector(VB) on behalf of the Respondents.

# **ORDER**:

This case may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17-06-2021.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 3. The respondent says that the appellant has already suitably been informed that enquiry is pending, so, it is impossible to supply the information to him.
- 4. The case is adjourned and to come up on **29-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through cisco webex meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 15.07.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 1620 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Fulwinder Singh S/o Sh. Harcharan Singh, (9914031831) R/o H. No. J-2, B-Block, Bhalla Colony, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Municipal Commissioner, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Commissioner, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Fulwinder Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Angad Singh, Building Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 24-07-2020 seeking certain information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI. He filed First appeal with the First appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 05-11-2020. He filed Second appeal in Commission on 31.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called the RTI Act).

- 2. The respondent orally says that the demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply, correct, readable and certified information within 15 days to appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission failing which strict action will follow. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned and to come up on **15-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for further hearing through cisco webex meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 15.07.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 1644 OF 2021

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan,

(9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

R/o Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market,

Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Town Improvement Trust. Amritsar.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Executive Officer,

Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

# HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT:

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 21-11-2020 seeking certain information from the PIO as enumerated in his RTI. He filed First appeal with the First appellate Authority (hereinafter called as FAA) on 24-12-2020. He filed Second appeal in Commission on 31.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005 (hereinafter called the RTI Act).

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.
- 2. The PIO is absent without any intimation to Commission despite the fact that notice of hearing was sent to him. He is directed to supply, correct, readable and certified information within 15 days to appellant by registered post under intimation to the Commission failing which strict action will follow. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned and to come up on 15-09-2021 at 01.00PM for further hearing through cisco webex meeting ID No.159 864 6555. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15.07.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3288 OF 2021

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHEHARTA, Amritsar -143 105

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

# First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23-062021.

- 2. The appellant orally says that information of point No.2 & 6 has only been provided by the respondents.
- 3. None is present on behalf of the respondents despite fact that copy of previous order was sent to him. The PIO is directed to supply the information of point No.1, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 8 within **15 days** by registered post to the appellant under intimation to Commission failing which **show cause notice** will be issued under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through cisco webex.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **15-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 15-07-2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3289 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHEHARTA, Amritsar -143 105

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

Sh. Varinder Mohan, ATP, on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23-06-2021.

- 2. The respondent orally reiterates that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant on 27-11-2020 and 12-07-2021.
- 3. The respondent is directed to supply authenticated information to the appellant on his whatsapp and by registered post today itself under intimation to the Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005 follows. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through cisco webex.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **15-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15-07-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# APPEAL CASE NO. 3333 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHEHARTA, Amritsar -143 105

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

Present Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23-06-2021.

- 2. The appellant orally reiterates his earlier version that demanded has not been provided by the respondents.
- 3. Today none is present on behalf of respondents. Therefore, viewing the defying attitude of PIO O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar, a Show Cause Notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, is issued to him (by name) to explain reasons through a duly attested affidavit as to why a penalty at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day, subject to a maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in the supply of information and also as to why a suitable compensation under Section 19 (8)(b) of the RTI Act, 2005, be not awarded to the complainant for the loss and detriment suffered by him. He is also afforded an opportunity of personal hearing on the next date of hearing, before taking any action.
- 4. Adjourned and to come up on **15-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 15-07-2021** 

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for immediate necessary compliance is sent by RGD post to :-

The Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation,

**AMRITSAR** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3596 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Suresh Sharma, Social Worker (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Sh. Suresh Sharma, the appellant

Sh. Angad Singh, Building Inspector, on behalf of the Respondents

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11-05-2021.

- 2. The respondent orally states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent is directed to send the information on WahtsApp and by registered post to the appellant today itself under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case personally through Cisco Webex.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **15-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 15-07-2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3598 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Sharma, Social Worker (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

# First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT** 

Sh. Suresh Sharma, the appellant

Sh. Angad Singh, Building Inspector, on behalf of the Respondents

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11-05-2021.

- 2. The appellant orally states that the sought for information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 3. The respondent requests for adjournment of case pleading that demanded information will be supplied to the appellant before the next date of hearing. He is directed to supply the information by registered post to the appellant **within 10 days** under intimation to the Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued under the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case personally through Cisco Webex.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **15-09-2021** at **01.00PM** for hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 864 6555**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 15-07-2021**